

No. 53920-5

(King County Superior Court No. 03-2-25260-3 SEA)

Qj
76 954-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSEF VENTENBERGS, KENDALL TRUCKING, INC., a Washington
Corporation, RONALD HAIDER, and HAIDER CONSTRUCTION,
INC., a Washington Corporation,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation, SEATTLE PUBLIC
UTILITIES, and CHUCK CLARKE, in his official capacity as Director of
Seattle Public Utilities,

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC., d/b/a Waste
Management of Seattle, a Delaware Corporation,

RABANCO, LTD., a Washington corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY TO RABANCO

William R. Maurer, WSBA No. 25451
Jeanette M. Petersen, WSBA No. 28299
Charity Osborn, WSBA No. 33782
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Washington Chapter
811 First Avenue, Suite 615
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 341-9300

SPECIAL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	2
A. Rabanco Confuses Two Different Types of Waste In Its Discussion of CDL	2
B. Rabanco Expands the Scope of the Police Power Beyond Constitutional Limits	4
1. Rabanco’s Precedent Recognizes that the Police Power is Constrained by the Constitution	5
2. City Operated Outside its Legitimate Police Power	6
3. Federal Equal Protection Standards Do Not Apply	10
C. No Law Made CDL Hauling Illegal Until the City Passed the Challenged Ordinances	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Birkenwald Dist. Co. v. Heublein, Inc., 55 Wn. App. 1, 776 P.2d 721 (1989)..... 14

Caritas Serv's, Inc. v. Department of Social and Health Serv's, 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994)..... 15

Chemical Bank v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys., 99 Wn.2d 772, 666 P.2d 329 (1983)..... 5

City of Seattle v. McConahy, 86 Wn. App. 557, 937 P.2d 1133 (1997)..... 5

CLEAN v. State, 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996)..... 5

City of Tukwila v. City of Seattle, 68 Wn.2d 611, 414 P.2d 597 (1966)..... 7, 8, 9

Cotten v. Wilson, 27 Wn.2d 314, 178 P.2d 287 (1947) 11

Grant Co. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake, 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..... 10, 11, 12

Margola Assoc. v. Seattle, 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993)..... 14

Orion Corp. v. Washington, 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985)..... 14

Patton v. City of Bellingham, 179 Wash. 566, 38 P.2d 364 (1934)..... 7

Puget Sound Gillnetters Ass'n v. Moos, 92 Wn.2d 939, 603 P.2d 819 (1979)11

Shea v. Olson, 185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615 (1936) 5

State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse, 187 Wash. 75, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936) 11, 12

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 12..... *passim*

Codes, Rules, and Statutes

Article 4 of Regulation No. 3 of the Puget Sound Clean Air Agency 4

40 C.F.R. 61, Subpart M..... 4

Seattle Municipal Code (“SMC”) 21.36.012(5) 3, 13, 14
21.36.012(13)(b) 3
21.36.016(17)..... 3
21.36.016(23)..... 3
21.36.028..... 4
21.36.030..... 14

WAC 173-303 4
173-303-090 3
173-303-240 4
173-304-100(19) 3

Other Publications

Jonathan Thompson, *The Washington Constitution’s Prohibition on Special Privileges and Immunities: Real Bite for “Equal Protection” Review of Regulatory Legislation?*
69 Temp. L. Rev. 1247 (1996)..... 11, 12
